1000 King Salmon Avenue Eureka, CA 95503 707-444-0700

June 2, 2008

PG&E Letter HBL-08-014



ويهامت أبران يندة

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission ATTN: Document Control Desk Washington, DC 20555-0001

Docket No. 50-133, OL-DPR-7 Humboldt Bay Power Plant, Unit 3 Report of Changes to the Emergency Plan (Revision 47)

Dear Commissioners and Staff:

Pursuant to 10 CFR 50.4 and 10 CFR 50.54(q), enclosed is a report of changes to the Humboldt Bay Power Plant Emergency Plan (Revision 47), effective May 1, 2008. The changes did not decrease the effectiveness of the Plan, and the Plan continues to meet the requirements of 10 CFR 50.47(b) and 10 CFR 50, Appendix E. The updated Emergency Plan has already been distributed to NRC Region IV, and is not included as part of this submittal.

Sincerely

LOREN D. SHARP

CC:

Elmo E. Collins, Jr. (2)

Emilio M. Garcia

John B. Hickman (w/o enclosure)

PG FossilGen HBPP Humboldt Distribution

Enclosure

AX45 Nuesol

FSME

REPORT OF CHANGES TO THE EMERGENCY PLAN (REVISION 47) PURSUANT TO 10 CFR 50.54(q) May 1, 2008

Pursuant to the requirements of 10 CFR 50.54(q), the following changes to the Humboldt Bay Power Plant, Unit 3 Emergency Plan are submitted:

SECTION	DESCRIPTION
General	Incorporated numerous editorial corrections and changes resulting from an independent review of the Emergency Plan that was completed by Diablo Canyon Power Plant.
2.0, 4 th paragraph	Clarified that the initial NUE or Alert report to the county and state should be completed within 15 minutes.
3.1	Revised the definitions for Notification of an Unusual Event and an Alert to be consistent with NRC Bulletin 2005-02. The change incorporates reference to security events.
3.1.2	Added definition of "Hostile Action" from the same NRC Bulletin
3.4.5	Replaced "shift incipient fire brigade" with "Operations trained fire prevention personnel," and added "under the direction of the Plant Fire Emergency Coordinator (PFEC)"
4.4.1.2	Replaced "incipient fire brigade" with "Plant personnel trained in fire prevention under the direction of the PFEC"
6.2.2.2.b&c	Replaced "fire brigade leader" with "Plant Fire Emergency Coordinator." Replaced "incipient fire brigade" with "trained fire prevention personnel."
5.2.2	Added a Note: "The title "Shift Foreman" as used herein is a generic or organizational position title that describes the Certified Fuel Handler who fulfills the operational command function." The description was taken from the SAFSTOR QA Plan.
Figure 5.2-1	Replaced "Incipient Fire Brigade" with "Plant Fire Emergency Coordinator".
6.1.1.4.b	Updated list of On-Call Emergency Coordinators.
6.3.1.2.a	Replaced discussion of the Identification Badge Accountability with the Computer Based Access Control System.
8.1.2	Added "City Ambulance" to the list of off-site responders for which HBPP provides biennial training.
8.1.3.4	Replaced "fire brigade" with "Operations trained fire prevention personnel." Replaced NFPA-600, "Standard on Industrail Fire Brigades" with HBAP B-13, "Qualification and Training Requirements of Fire Loss Prevention Personnel" as the requirement to conduct periodic drills.